BUREAU OF SECURITIES
3. Certified financial statements as set forth in
N.J.A.C. 13:47A-L3 and 1.5;
4. Any additional information requested by the Bu-
reau Chief.
(b) The applicant shall submit to the Bureau of Securities
as part of the application an identification photograph of
each partner, officer or director, unless the applicant is a

contains any statement which may be, at the time and in the
light of the circumstances under which it is made, false or
misleading in any material respect, the Bureau Chief, in his
or her discretion, may notify the applicant of the deficiency
by letter. A deficiency letter shall require the applicant to
perfect the application by amending or supplementing the
information previously submitted within 21 days after the
issuance of the deficiency letter; withdraw the application;
or subject itself to further action of the Bureau Chief by
Order or otherwise. If the applicant elects to perfect the
application within 21 days, the amendment or supplement
by the applicant shall postpone the effectiveness of the
application for 30 days after the applicant perfects the
application. The Bureau Chief may elect, in his or her
discretion, to act without issuing a deficiency letter.
Amended by R.1970 d.60, efft:ctive May 29, 1970.
Sec: 2 NJ .R. 34(1), 2 NJ. R. 55( d).
Amended by R.1974 d.333, effective December 3, 1974.
See: 7 N.J.R. 12(b).
Amended by R.1987 d.390, effective October 5, 1987.
St:e: 19 N.J.R. 1417(a), 19 N.J.R. l824(a).
Cost raised from $125.00 plus $5.00 to $500.00 plus $IO.00.
Amcndt:d by R.1992 d.435, effectivt: November 2, 1992.
St:e: 24 N.J.R. 2524(a), 24 N.J.R. 40(i0(a).
Revised (a)-(e); added new (I).
Amended hy R.1997 d.451, effective October 20, 1997.
13:47A-1.3
See: 29 N.J.R. 3119(a). 29 N.J.R. 4463(a).
In (a), rewrote the fourth sentence; in (a)l, added the second
sentence; in (a)2, added the second sentence; rewrote (c) and (d);

Subject to the limitations of § 15 of the Securities Ex-
change Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. § 78), all broker-dealers shall
keep on file, in each branch and sales office, for a period of
three years, copies of any prospectus, circular, form letter,
advertisement, sales script, or prepared text used in that
branch or sales office in the course of soliciting prospective
investors, and any other sales or advertising material intend-
ed for distribution or communication to prospective inves-
tors by mail, telephone, or any other medium, or for the use
or training of persons making such communications. Any
material required to be maintained pursuant to this section
may be maintained in electronic form, either at the branch
or sales office or at a central location, provided that such
electronically stored material can, upon demand, be re-
trieved and provided to the Bureau within two working days.
New Rule, R.1995 d.540, effective October 16, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3814(a), 26 N.J.R. 4337(a), 27 N.J.R. 3964(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.451, effective October 20, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3119(a), 29 N.J.R. 4463(a).
Made the section subject to the limitations of § 15 of the Securities